Pursuant to the provisions of Section 92(3) and Section 134 (3) (a) of the Companies Act, 2013 

read with rule 12(1) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, an extract 

of annual return in Form MGT 9 is attached herewith as Annexure I and forms part of this 

report. 

5. Reserves 

The amount of surplus of Rs. 9,82,61,309/- (Rupees Nine Crores Eighty Two Lakhs Sixty One 

Thousand Three Hundred and Nine Only) of Profit and Loss account has been transferred to 

Reserve and Surplus account in the Balance Sheet. Surplus of Rs. 7,48,80,000/- was utilized 

towards issue of bonus shares during the year.Further an amount of Rs. 23,29,60,000/-received 

as securities premium was added to reserve and surplus account.

[...]

Praveen Kataria Member   1 

Mr. Hemant Kataria Member   1 

The CSR committee in under process to frame a policy for CSR in consultation with board of 

directors and keeps recommending the company from time to time.  

The company had made provision of Rs. 7,80,450/- (Rs. Seven Lakhs Eighty Thousand Four 

Hundred and Fifty Only) during financial year 2016 - 17. Out of the above provision, the 

company spent Rs. 3,37,000/- (Rs. Three Lakhs Thirty Seven Thousand Only) towards 

various social works. However an amount of Rs. 50,000/- (Rs. Fifty Thousand Only) was 

spent on such social activities which do not fall under the categories mentioned in Schedule 

VII of Companies Act, 2013. Hence, the actual amount spent on CSR activities in terms of 

Companies Act, 2013 was Rs. 2,87,000/- (Rs. Two Lakhs Eighty Seven Thousand Only). 

The company could not spend the full amount for which provision was made due to the 

reason that the company could not find suitable avenues to spend the CSR amount. However, 

the company is planning to establish a trust for its CSR activities.

[...]

planned to start a primary school for underprivileged children of Ratlam and surrounding 

villages and hence the company intends to contribute for all round development of children 

of surrounding area and enhance the quality of life of villagers.  

During current financial year 2017 – 2018, provision of Rs. 7,78,988/- (Rs. Seven Lakhs 

Seventy Eight Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty Eight Only) was made for Corporate 

Social Responsibility.  

22. Material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of the company  

Following material changes have taken place after closure of financial year and before date of 

signing of board’s report: